

No. 23-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of Illinois, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
601-852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

OLIVER M. KRAWCZYK
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
115 South Hanover Street,
Suite 100
Carlisle, PA 17013
717-525-5822
oliver@amblerlawoffices.com

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W.,
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
703-356-5070
rob@wjopc.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
**Counsel of Record*

April 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. “PERCOLATION” OF BAD LAW ONLY BEGETS MORE BAD LAW	1
II. RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW FAIL	5
III.THE PANEL OPINION IS DIAMETRICALLY OPPOSED TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment I	4, 7
Amendment II.....	1-9
Amendment IV	4
Amendment V	4
Amendment VI	4

CASES

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	2, 6
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 440 (2018).....	8
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8-10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	4
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	4
<i>Hawaii v. Wilson</i> , 543 P.3d 440 (Haw. 2024)	3
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	4
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015).....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	4
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Mintz v. Chiumento</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61699 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1-4, 6-7, 9-10, 12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	4
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018).....	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9

United States v. Haymond, 139 S. Ct. 2369
(2019)..... 4

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 4

United States v. Rahimi, No. 22-9154 4

MISCELLANEOUS

“Legal Cartridges,” Illinois Department of
Natural Resources 11

30-06 Springfield Ballistics Chart,”
Ballistics101..... 11

D. Cloud, “When Hamas Attacked, This
Israeli Kibbutz Fought Back and Won,”
Wall Street Journal (Oct. 17, 2023) 10
